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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Ms J Glasser

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme 

Respondents
:
1.  Film Council (the Council)

2.  The London Pension Fund Authority (the Authority)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 14 January 2002)

1. Ms Glasser complains of maladministration on the part of the Council in failing to set up an occupational pension, which was a condition of her contract of employment, and to account to her for the correct benefits due.  Ms Glasser also complains that the Authority delayed setting up her benefits under the Scheme and consequently has offered to pay her only a nominal rate of interest as a result of this delay.  She claims that she suffered injustice as a consequence of the above alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Ms Glasser was employed by the Arts Council until her transfer to the Council on 1 April 2000.  Her transfer was under the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) Regulations and she was admitted to the Scheme with effect from 1 April 2000.

3. The Council explains that in April 2000 staff transferred to it from a number of organisations, including the Arts Council.  The Council applied to participate in the Scheme.  Formal acceptance of the Council into the Scheme was not received from the Authority until 7 August 2000.

4. Ms Glasser requested the transfer of her benefits from the Arts Council’s pension scheme, the Arts Council Retirement Plan (1994) (the Plan), to the Scheme.  The transfer application requesting this transfer was sent by the Council to the Authority under cover of an undated letter.  The transfer application was dated 2 November 2000.

5. Ms Glasser was made redundant from the service of the Council on 28 February 2001 under the terms of a Compromise Agreement (the Agreement).  Part 6 to the Agreement stated:

“In the event that the Company’s revised pay and grading structure results in an increase in salary the Company agrees to pay the Employee a sum equal to the amount of the increase that would have been paid to the Employee over the period 1 October 2000 to 30 June 2001 had she remained in employment.  This payment will be subject to the normal deduction of income tax and national insurance.  In this event the Company agrees to advise the London Pension Fund Authority of the retrospective increase in order that her Final Salary, for pension purposes, can be revised accordingly.  The Employee reserves the right to appeal the decision of the pay and grading review.”

6. On 3 April 2001 the Council sent the Authority the necessary document advising the latter of Ms Glasser’s termination in service and earnings up to the termination date, 28 February 2001.  Ms Glasser said that she wished to leave her benefits to accumulate in the Scheme until age 65, but was informed by the Council and Authority that as her benefits would not continue to be invested they should be taken immediately and thus was encouraged to do so.

7. On discovering that the transfer application previously sent to the Authority had not been lodged, on 5 April 2001 the Council wrote to Ms Glasser asking her to complete a fresh application.

8. On 5 September 2001, in response to correspondence from Ms Glasser, the Authority informed her that the transfers of her benefits from a policy with the Norwich Union and from the Plan had not been concluded.  The Authority explained that the reasons for the delay were because the necessary forms had not been completed and returned to the Norwich Union, and because the Authority had been very slow in chasing the transfer from the Plan.

9. Between September and November 2001 there was correspondence between the Authority and Ms Glasser regarding the delay in the transfers of her benefits from the Norwich Union policy and the Plan to the Scheme.

10. The Council says that during discussions with Ms Glasser in December 2001 a potential error was highlighted.  It became apparent that the Council had not notified the Authority of backdated payments made to Ms Glasser, which were to be included in the calculation of her final pay for the purpose of calculating her benefits from the Scheme.  The Agreement had stated that the Council would advise the Authority of these payments.  To correct this error, revised documents were sent by the Council to the Authority in January 2002.

11. On 5 February 2002 the Council wrote to Ms Glasser enclosing a copy of a letter it had received from the Authority.  The Authority’s gave details of the total annual pension and lump sum she would receive in respect of the pension accrued whilst in the employment of the Council, the transfer from the Plan and transfers from two other personal pension arrangements.  The Council stated that it had received confirmation from the Authority that the lump sum payment would be made together with accrued interest calculated at the relevant base rate plus 1% for the period between the date she left service and the date payment is made.  In addition, the Authority had confirmed that it would pay her £100 compensation.

12. The transfer of Ms Glasser’s benefits from the Plan to the Scheme was concluded in May 2002 with the payment of a transfer value of £11,889.77.  In September 2002 the Authority sent Ms Glasser a cheque for £5,219.04 which was stated to be in relation to her service in the Scheme.  In response to queries from Ms Glasser as to how this figure had been calculated, the Authority explained that this was made up of a total lump sum benefit of £4,755.21 plus interest of £463.83.  The interest comprised £329.74 for the late payment of the lump sum benefit and £134.09 for the late payment of her pension, and was net of income tax.

13. Ms Glasser says:

13.1. If she had received her benefits in March 2001 and invested them long term at 7%, this would be more than the nominal interest rate the Authority is willing to pay her for its negligence.

13.2. The amount of time she has spent and out of pocket expenditure she has incurred, plus stress and aggravation she has been put through in dealing with this matter, requires compensation and £100 is neither proportionate nor adequate.

13.3. When she transferred under TUPE from the Arts Council to the Council in April 2000, the benefits from the Plan were to be transferred at the same time.  She claims that there is relationship in contract, tort, and a fiduciary relationship between the Council and herself that had been breached.  The Council was responsible for ensuring compliance with the statutory TUPE transfer of benefits and to provide her with the pension and the pension money that she was entitled to, and when she was entitled to it.

13.4. She was guaranteed a pension as part of her contract of employment and the pension is mentioned in the Agreement.  As part of the Agreement, she was to receive her pension early because under the Scheme, anyone over 50 must take their pension, as it does not grow over time with investment.

14. The Council responded:

14.1. The document authorising the transfer of Ms Glasser’s benefits from the Plan to the Scheme was sent to the Authority shortly after she had signed it on 2 November 2000.

14.2. There is no mechanism for the Authority to notify the Council whether or not the transfer has happened, and therefore the Council was unaware of the loss of the original document.

14.3. It is understood that the Plan is a ‘club’ scheme and therefore Ms Glasser is credited in the Scheme with the service she would have completed under the Plan.  Consequently, the benefits she received under the Scheme in lieu of the transfer from the Plan would be the same whether she had signed the authorisation form today or in November 2000.

14.4. The Agreement states that the Council ‘agrees to advise the London Pension Fund Authority of the retrospective increase in order that her final salary, for pension purposes, can be revised accordingly’.  This is not a warranty.

14.5. The Council complied with the administrative requirements: Ms Glasser was admitted as a member to the Scheme; documents in respect of the transfer of her benefits from the Plan to the Scheme was submitted to the Authority; and leaver forms were filed with the Authority.

14.6. Like Ms Glasser, the Council expected that she would be entitled to an early retirement pension as the transfer of her benefits from the Plan when, combined with her service with the Council, was sufficient (ie it was more than 2 years) to enable this entitlement under the Scheme.

15. The Authority accepts that it had made errors on this matter, particularly in respect of the transfer of Ms Glasser’s benefits from her personal pension with Norwich Union.  The Authority said that to ensure that Ms Glasser was not penalised for this it is prepared to offer her compensation and interest for late payment of her pension benefits.

16. Ms Glasser has submitted an excerpt from an e-mail she says she received from a “leading city law firm”.  She said that this opinion had been obtained in response to the Council’s submission to my office that it was not responsible for the administration of the Scheme.  An extract from the e-mail reads:

“It is a well-established principle that employers and pension scheme trustees are responsible for administrating occupational pension schemes.  The involvement of any employee is usually limited to completing the appropriate transfer request forms, for example, for a bulk transfer of your accrued benefits from the Arts Council’s pension scheme to the Film Council’s pension scheme.  Whilst employers and trustees are entitled to delegate these responsibilities to administrators, the primary responsibility for the correct administration of the scheme remains with the employer and trustees.”

CONCLUSIONS

17. Ms Glasser’s complaint against the Council, which is in relation to the transfer of her benefits from the Plan to the Scheme, is that the Council had a responsibility under TUPE to ensure that she received a pension from the Scheme when she was entitled to it.  There is no evidence to show that at the time of transfer of Ms Glasser’s employment from the Arts Council to the Council there was any agreement that her benefits from the Plan would be transferred at the same time.  She would have had the option of either leaving her benefits under the Plan or transferring it to the Scheme.  Transferring her employment under TUPE did not necessarily mean that her pension benefits would also be transferred.  I do not agree that the Council had a responsibility under TUPE with regard to the transfer of Ms Glasser’s benefits from the Plan to the Scheme.  As a matter of law, employee rights to old age, invalidity or survivor’s benefits do not transfer under TUPE on a transfer of a business.

18. I do not disagree with the legal opinion Ms Glasser had obtained from a “leading city law firm” that the Council was responsible for the administration of the Scheme.  I have noted her statement that she was assured during the course of meetings about the transfer that as a term of her employment she would be provided by the Film Council with a pension scheme as good as the one provided by the Arts Council.  That is not the same as saying that her pension arrangements with the Arts Council were a term of employment protected by a transfer under TUPE.  However, the Council has not sought to claim to me that it was not responsible for the administration of the Scheme.

19. Ms Glasser requested a transfer of her Plan benefits to the Scheme and the application form was dated 2 November 2000.  The Council says that it sent the application form to the Authority.  The Authority has not denied that it received the application form at the time.  In my view, the Council had taken the necessary action to progress the transfer.

20. Ms Glasser states that the Council failed to set up an occupational pension scheme which was a condition of her contract of employment.  At the time that contract began the Council had not received confirmation that it could participate in the Scheme.  However, by August 2000 the Council was accepted into the Scheme and its employees membership was backdated to 1 April 2000.  The Council did not fail to set up an occupational pension scheme.

21. Ms Glasser states that as part of the Agreement she was to receive her pension from the Scheme early.  I disagree with this.  As paragraph 5 shows, the Agreement provides that Ms Glasser was to be paid a sum equal to any increase in salary that would have been paid to employees between 1 October 30 June 2001 had she remained in employment, and the Council were to inform the Authority of this.  I agree that there was a delay on the part of the Council in providing the Authority with this information.  However, as there was a delay for other reasons on the part of the Authority in making payment to her even if the information had been provided promptly by the Council she would not have received payment earlier than in fact she did.

22. For the reasons given in paragraphs 16 to 20 above, I do not uphold the complaint against the Council.

23. Ms Glasser had complained that the Authority had delayed setting up her benefits under the Scheme.  It is clear from the evidence that this delay was the direct result of the Authority losing documents that it had received and failure to pursue the transfer of her benefits from the Plan.  The Authority’s delay in setting up Ms Glasser’s benefits is maladministration.  However, the Authority has admitted to the delay and has paid Ms Glasser interest for the late payment of her retirement benefits, and offered to pay her compensation of £100 for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered.  The interest paid by the Authority is calculated to be the relevant base rate plus 1%.

24. Ms Glasser claims that she could have received a higher rate of interest if she had invested her benefits.  She may be right but the rate of interest awarded by the Authority is commensurable with the rate I would award in cases where there has been late payment, I find that the rate awarded by the Authority is reasonable.  Consequently, I make no direction on the interest payable on the late payment of Ms Glasser’s benefits.

25. I consider that Ms Glasser has suffered injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience.  The Authority has offered to pay Ms Glasser compensation of £100 for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered, but no payment has as yet been make.  I agree that it is appropriate that the Authority makes this payment and to ensure that this happens, I set out below my directions.

DIRECTIONS

26. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Authority shall pay Ms Glasser the sum of £100 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 December 2002
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